Minutes of the Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-Committee



Tuesday 15 December 2015

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Henwood (Chair), Anwar and Munkonge.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Daniel Smith (Lawyer), Richard Masters (Licensing Compliance Officer) and Emma Thompson (Licensing Compliance Officer)

1. Jimbob's Baguettes Ltd – Application for a New Premises Licence: Jimbob's Baguettes, 19 Magdalen Street, Oxford, OX1 3AE -15/04950/PREM

Decision notice attached.

This page is intentionally left blank

Licensing Act 2003

Notification of determination



Hearing under Sections 17 and 18 of the Act, and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 In respect of an application made to the Oxford City Council for a Premises Licence

Date of hearing:	15 th Decemb	per 2015
Place:	Town Hall, C	Dxford
Case No:	15/04950/PREM	
Applicant:	Jimbob's Baguettes Ltd	
Premises:	Jimbob's Baguettes	
Premises address:	19 Magdalen	Street, Oxford, OX1 3AE
Licensing Sub-committee Councillors: Chewe Munkonge		David Henwood (Chair), Fareed Anwar,
Legal Advisor:		Daniel Smith
Licensing Officer:		Richard Masters
Clerk:		Emma Thompson

The Sub-committee heard representations from the following:-

Licensing Authority: Richard Masters (Licensing Compliance Officer)

Mr Masters presented the Licensing Authority's report.

Applicant: Mr James Morris, Mr Robert Sayers

Decision and Reasons of the Sub-Committee

- 1. The Sub-Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral. It also had regard to the relevant Home Office Guidance and the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.
- 2. The Sub-Committee noted the amendments to the application reducing the licensable hours and licensable activities and including new measures in the operating schedule.
- The Sub-Committee found that these amendments should address the concerns of the interested parties and ensure the premises operates within the Licensing Objectives. In this respect it was particularly significant that none of the Responsible Authorities had objected to the application.

- 4. The Sub-Committee were aware that the premises fell within the area of the City Centre Special Saturation Policy but found that with the agreed measures the activities applied for were unlikely to add to cumulative impact problems.
- 5. The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the application was otherwise in accordance with the Licensing Objectives.

The Application was therefore **GRANTED** as amended.

Signed: Councillor David Henwood

Chair of Licensing Sub-committee

Notes:

A. The applicant, and any responsible authority or interested party that has made representations upon the application has a right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court against this decision. If you wish to appeal you must do so within 21 days of being notified of the decision.